GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2007

H HOUSE DRH50304-LN-229 (3/15)

(Public)

Funds for Hospice of Alamance Caswell Found.

Sponsors: Representative Bordsen.

Referred to:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13 14

15 16 Short Title:

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO HOSPICE OF ALAMANCE CASWELL FOUNDATION INC., FOR THE EXPANSION OF A HOSPICE AND PALLIATIVE CARE CENTER IN ALAMANCE COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Hospice of Alamance Caswell Foundation, Inc., a nonprofit organization, the sum of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) for the 2007-2008 fiscal year. These funds shall be used to supplement other funds obtained by Hospice of Alamance Caswell Foundation, Inc., for the expansion of a Hospice and palliative care center in Alamance County. Funds unencumbered and unexpended on June 30, 2008, shall not revert to the General Fund but shall remain with Hospice of Alamance Caswell Foundation, Inc., to be used for the purpose authorized in this section. The appropriation of funds under this section is contingent upon the receipt of a Certificate of Need for this expansion issued by the Department of Health and Human Services.

SECTION 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 2007.